Table 5.   Summary of costs by health state for the comparison versus mitoxantrone - SG: ECOG PS 0-1,
tottax≥225.

Health state
Cost

Cabazitaxel
Cost

Mitoxantrone
Increment

Absolute
increment

% absolute
increment

Stable

Commercial in confidence information
removed

Commercial in confidence information removed Progressive

End-of-life costs

Total  £10,682 £10,682 100%

Sensitivity analyses

Probabilistic sensitivity analysis

Figure 1. Cost-effectiveness plane based on 2000 probabilistic simulations

0

2,000

4,000

6,000

8,000

10,000

12,000

14,000

16,000

18,000

20,000

0.00 0.05 0.10 0.15 0.20 0.25 0.30 0.35

In
cr

em
en

ta
l c

o
st

s
(£

)

Incremental QALYs

Figure 2. Cost-effectiveness Acceptability Curve (CEAC).

The probabilistic ICER is £45,982.

At a Willingness to Pay (WTP) threshold of £50,000/QALY the probability of cabazitaxel being a
cost-effective treatment when compared to mitoxantrone is 75%.

One-way sensitivity analysis

Table 6. One-way sensitivity analyses for the comparison versus mitoxantrone - SG: ECOG PS 0-1,
tottax≥225.

Sensitivity analysis Incremental
cost (£)

Incremental
QALYs

Incremental
LYs

ICER per
QALY (£)

ICER
per LY

Base-case 10,682 0.237 0.347 45,159 30,754
Utilities
AE disutilities excluded  10,682 0.237 0.347 44,989 30,754
SD utility +20% 10,682 0.245 0.347 43,653 30,754
SD utility -20% 10,682 0.228 0.347 46,772 30,754
PD utility +20% 10,682 0.264 0.347 40,438 30,754
PD utility -20% 10,682 0.209 0.347 51,126 30,754

Time horizon
3 years 9,892 0.192 0.278 51,445 35,617
5 years 10,617 0.233 0.342 45,582 31,060

Discount rates
Costs: 0%, Effects: 0% 11,007 0.254 0.375 43,261 29,353
Costs: 3.5%, Effects: 0% 10,706 0.254 0.375 42,075 28,549
Costs: 0%, Effects: 3.5% 10,984 0.237 0.347 46,433 31,622

0

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

0.5

0.6

0.7

0.8

0.9

1

P
ro

p
o

rt
io

n
 c

o
st

-e
ff

ec
ti

ve

Willingness to pay per QALY gained (£)

Sensitivity analysis Incremental
cost (£)

Incremental
QALYs

Incremental
LYs

ICER per
QALY (£)

ICER
per LY

Costs: 6%, Effects: 6% 10,467 0.225 0.329 46,568 31,799
  11,007 0.254 0.375 43,261 29,353
BSC as post-2nd line
treatment for all arms

Share of patients: 0% 11,597 0.237 0.347 49,025 33,387
Share of patients: 20% 11,368 0.237 0.347 48,058 32,728
Share of patients: 40% 11,139 0.237 0.347 47,092 32,070
Share of patients: 60% 10,911 0.237 0.347 46,125 31,412
Share of patients: 80% 10,682 0.237 0.347 45,158 30,753
Share of patients: 100% 10,453 0.237 0.347 44,192 30,095

Scenario analysis

Table 7. Additional scenario analyses for the comparison versus mitoxantrone.

Parameter/
Assumption

Base-Case Scenario tested
Incr. Costs

(£)
Incr.

QALYs
ICER (£)

Base-Case 10,682 0.237 45,159

Overall Survival
OS 2yrs IPD-
Weibull

OS 2yrs IPD- Exponential 11,526 0.293 39,317

OS 2yrs IPD-Gompertz 10,333 0.213 48,519
OS 2yrs IPD-Log logistic 11,635 0.302 38,550
OS 2yrs IPD-Lognormal 12,668 0.371 34,162

Progression
Free Survival

PFS Cab 2yrs
IPD-Lognormal

PFS 2yrs IPD-
Exponential

10,717 0.234 46,479

PFS 2yrs IPD-Weibull 11,068 0.229 48,261
PFS 2yrs IPD-Gompertz 10,992 0.227 48,491
PFS 2yrs IPD-Log logistic 10,649 0.242 44,087

BSA 1.9 2.0 11,039 0.237 46,665

Pharmacist cost
per cabazitaxel
administration

15 minutes of
pharmacist
time required to
order the
appropriate
dose of
cabazitaxel

30 minutes of pharmacist
time required to order the
appropriate dose of
cabazitaxel

10,737 0.237 45,389

Population
SG (ECOG 0-
1, tottax≥225)

ITT 10,881 0.249 43,785

Proportion with
G-CSF as
primary
prophylaxis

Caba 25% &
Mitox: 10%

Caba 25% & Mitox: 0% 10,782 0.237 45,581

We have not reproduced the analyses for the comparisons versus abiraterone or enzalutamide
as we are unaware of the confidential discounts offered for these products. We have provided
the updated model as part of this response to allow the ERG to undertake further confidential
analysis if required.

Appendix 3 – Compounding arrangements

A brief description of the compounding scheme is provided in Section 4.17 of the ACD.  In
response to the request by the committee, further details of the proposed scheme are provided
below.

Sanofi has developed a service proposal for the supply of compounded cabazitaxel to NHS